Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 4th August, 2015

at10.00 am .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Gary Woodhall
Officer The Directorate of Governance
Tel: 01992 564470
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), K Chana, B Surtees and T Thomas.

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 10)

(Director of Governance) To note the agreed procedure for the conduct of business
(as attached).

4.  PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKETS LIMITED, FORMER
PUBLIC CAR PARK, CHURCH HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 1QR (Pages 11 -
58)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 4 August 2015

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion

To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
c
[...]
Act 1981

Page 6



PART 3(2) — RESPONSIBILITY
FOR FUNCTIONS

APPENDIX 5
(ANNEX 3)

PART A — CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be
held in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences
and Club Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under
the Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the
Licensing Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’'s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a
local ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate
in the hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other
witnesses to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward
member is a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application,
the member shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in
the decision-making process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing
Act 2003, those named as responsible authorities and interested parties in the
Act may only make representations within the time limits set out in the relevant
statutory provisions.

All persons participating i
[...]
king representations shall be
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at
any time during the proceedings.

(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would
deny a fair hearing.

(xii)  The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in
private session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone

Page 9



for additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

(xiii)  The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish
to be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible
thereafter. If legal advice is given to members this advice will be
repeated in summary form.

Page 10



Agenda ltem 4

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Epping Forest

Date of meeting: 14 July 2015 R i
District Council

Subject: Sainsbury’s, Former Public Car Park, Church Hill, Loughton, Essex, IG10
1QR

Responsible Officer: Sarah Kits (01992 564403)

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470)

Decisions Required:

(1) To determine the application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003.

Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd for a new premises
licence for the above premises. The application was received on the 3 June 2015 and is

attached to this report. The application sets out the relevant licensing activities applied for
and times requested.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives. These are:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4, It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application; it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6. The applicant revised the opening hours applied for, to 07:00hrs — 23:00hrs daily;
please see attached email.

7. The authority received emails from Essex Police, Quality Assurance and
Safeguarding, Neighbourhoods and Loughton Town Council stating that they have no
representation to make.

Page 11



8. An acknowledgement was received from Essex County Fire and Rescue.
9. The authority has received ten objections from local residents.

10. The Objections relate to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

11. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

12. Sections 2.1 — 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.
Options

13. In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to:

. the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the
Sub-committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives; and

. the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003; or

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates; or

(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; or
(d) reject the application.
Determination
14. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard to:
(a) the content of this report and representations;
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing;
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy;
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State; and
(e) the steps appropriate to pro
[...]
 listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance ncte 5)

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

premises supervisor

Name
Joanne Surguy

Address

Postcode | ]

Personal Licence number (if known)

Issuini Iicensini authori? (if known)

14

26508/1873/020615080243.docx

VN 1020615 08-02-50

Page 28




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

None

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day | Start Finish

Mon | 0000 | 2400

Tue |0000 | 2400

Wed | 0000 | 2400

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

The opening hours of the store are not a licensable activity and the
applicant asks that the hours not be restricted by the premises
licence.

Thur | 0000 | 2400

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open fo the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 0000 | 2400

Sat | 0000 | 2400

Sun | 0000 | 2400

15

26508/1873/0206 1508024 3.docx

VN 1020615 08-02-50

Page 29




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. The licence holder will ensure that the premises benefit from a CCTV system that
operates at all times when licensable activities are taking place.

2. The system will incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and the
main alcohol display area and will be capable of providing an image which is
regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the cameras may be
agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the police from
time t
[...]
’S SUPERMARKETS LTD

relating to a premises licence no.

for Saxwauu\j\s/ Forem e ‘quak;g G Co k} uu..rd«\ ‘M’ L\O“\\Sw""
\&Glo 1 QR

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made by
SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKETS LTD

conceming the supply of alcohol at S@_uéla.md“, Forme Paprc Gu Fcul‘)
Chivon Ko, L\_an-acku»-\, G0l Qe

| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence,
details of which | set out below

Personal licence number:

Personal licence issuing authority: _

Signed:
Name (please print): JOANNE SURGUY
Date o\\ote\,ss .......................

C:\Documents and Settings\Joannse.Surguy\Local Sepamp% Internet Files\Content.Outiook\47XGEIN2\SURGUY
CONSENT_26508_224 100511143006.DOC b



T S e o B ey et e et

v¢ abed

\

RESIDENTIAL ENTRY

-

7 o
7/ -
THS MEA IS COVERED
(Y SVORE. DETECTORS
& DIOGOUY LIGHTHNG

m

ik %

HI" :“:

5 zlaml w
S

(BRI

g &

i,

i

ENTRANCE
/ DELIVERIES

%

5

SSLS

SL6

SSL7

SSL8

008 ™

e s |1 31

4 /\ ’}J NOTES
1 ST
2o . o}
. el
J»‘Z R 'y-gq l m
N MR IR MR
X R R R
MR R R R
IR R R M
WG ER MR R
Eﬂ REVISIONS
i Al ;5". |r
@ pelebebid il 1
ey |
AT ' .
MEANS lth{"HI' _ |
=9 EscapPe _ ‘ :
5 ’ |
|
= DESCHIPTION
[ wsion

CHURCH HILL
LOUGHTON

PROPOSED
GROUND FLOOR
STORE PLAN
JOANNE SURGLY, | CAD

e I b=
“zoseos | hoo

81560601- -

§-ain3bury‘s

8 bR L LRCOM, F 1 BT
AL, 8 Pt W 4000 58 0 THTY

SO Paper Size A2 584mm x 420mm

Ve i - Al S

e e ¢ = b

e T

B R0 2 T £ B s b w T L et M e S L



Sarah Kits

From: Elaine Finlay _

Sent: 17 June 2015 10:04

To: Sarah Kits

Cc: Kim Tuckey

Subject: RE: Sainsbury's licence application - Church Hill Loughton
Sarah

I refer to your email and confirm that | have been instructed to amend the opening hours of the above application to
reflect the opening hours of the planning permission which are 0700 to 2300 hours daily. In these circumstances,
please confirm that the opening hours have been amended as reflected.

Thank you for your
[...]
 times. also in less than a mile there are 4 supermarkets of which also sell alcohol and also many

independents already selling alcohol in the area.
The long opening hours of this store will bring crowds of people to the area until late into the night of which

will end up making a residential area a very noisy place to live.
I would appreciate other retailers being taken into consideration before allowing this issue to be passed. As I
fully object to this property having an alcohol licence.

Yours faithfully

RaI' Patel

Page 41



-Sedley Rise
Loughton

The Licensing Team
EFDC
Civic Offices
High Street
Epping
Essex CM16 4BZ
30 June, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam
Licensing application from Sainsbury's re new premises at 119-121 Church Hill, Loughton

I am writing as a local resident to strongly oppose the granting of an alcohol licence for the above
premises.

May I say initially that I was surprised not to have been notified by yourselves about the application
bearing in mind that a) I live only a short distance from the site, and b) T was one of the objectors to
the original application to develop the site.

My objection to the sale of alcohol at the premises are:

Prevention of crime and disorder. Excessive alcohol consumption is already a major cause of
disorder and crime — do we really need yet another outlet selling drink, and for such long hours,
seven days a week? And from premises situated between a public house and a petrol filling station?
Public safety. There must be concern for residents returning home late in the evening and being
confronted by people the worse for drink.

Prevention of public nuisance. Residents in the immediate vicinity are already subject to antisocial
behaviour, eg people urinating in their front gardens late at night. An extra outlet selling alcohol can

only exacerbate this situation.

Protection of children from harm.Much of the above also impacts on children. And it cannot be a
good thing to make alcohol even more accessible for teenagers.

Ideally, I would prefer the application to be refused, but failing that, for the hours to be restricted.
Yours truly

S.W.Short

Page 42



Sarah Kits

From: Lindsay Mason |

Sent: 30 June 2015 11:17
To: Licensing
Subject: SAINBURY'S CHURCH HILL, LOUGHTON

ATTENTION: SARAHKITS

We are residents of -Marjorams Avenue, Loughton- We wish to object to the
Licensing Opening Hours of the new Sainsbury site of 07.00 to 23.00.

Our main objections are as following:
1. There are no other premises in Loughton selling alcohol until 23.00.
2. Close proximity to a residential area.
3. Noise and disturbance during opening hours.
4. The Prince of Wales Public House, adjacent to the site, has permanent front outside tables,
leading to usage by
people purchasing alcohol after Public House closing times.
5. Litter and empty bottles will be discarded around the area.
6. General anti social behaviour in a quite residential area.

Would you please accept this as a formal letter of objection.

Alan and Lindsay Horne

Page 43



Sarah Kits

Sent: 30 June 2015 08:39

To: Licensing

Subject: Sainsbury's Former Car Car, 119-121 Church Hill Loughton Essex
Dear Sirs

| opposed Sainsbury's Licence application for the selling of alcohol at the above address.

My reasons are as follows:

As we live yards from Church Hill we already have public nuisance from the Esso Petrol Station and the Plume to give
Sainsbury a licence for The Sale of Alcohol would make our lives unbearable, as we would suffer from more public
nuisance relating to the Sale of Alcohol

Kind Regards
Martin Brazier

Wsedley Rise
Loughton

Page 44



Sarah Kits

From: David Wilding

Sent: 30 June 2015 01:39

To: Licensing

Subject: Objection to Off Premises Alcohol Licence.

Dear Sir or Madam,

Licence Applicant:

Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd.
Address of Premises:

Sainsbury's, Former Public Car Park.

119-121 Church Hill, Loughton,
Essex, IG10 1QR

My wife and |, wish to strongly object to this application.
We wish to point
[...]
derstand why the council is not pushing for the building of more
affordable housing for the young people of our community when enough Alcohol outlets and public
houses exist in the community.

Yours Faithfully

Jonathan Gifford

Page 52



21* June 2015
-Marjorams Avenue

Sarah Kits

Licensing Compliance Officer
The Licensing Team

Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices

High Street

Epping

Essex CM16 4BZ

Dear Sarah Kits

Re: Sainsbury's, Former Car Park, Church Hill

Further to our recent correspondence on this matter, would you please accept this formal letter of
objection.

OPENING HOURS 07:00 HOURS - 23:00HOURS
The prevention of public nuisance

This proposed Sainsbury's Local Store will be in the heart of a residential area. It is not sited in a
remote out of town location where very few people live. Nor is it sited in a town centre location
where it would be just another establishment creating more late night noise and activity alongside
other shops, restaurants, night clubs etc. No, the proposal will inflict noise and disruption,
particularly during early mornings and late evenings, on residents who have chosen to live in a quiet
residential area.

We are particularly concerned about the proposed very late closing time of 23:00 hours. According
to their websites the closing times of the other supermarkets in the area are Sainsbury's, Torrington
Drive — 21:00 hours, Sainsbury's, Old Station Road — 22:00 hours, Morrisons — 21:00 hours.

We cannot see any reason why this new store should have a later closing time than other
supermarket outlets in the area. Indeed, because of its residential location we would argue that it
should close earlier than the others. We would point out that the closing time of the store is not the
time store activity ends. Staff still have to shut the store down, with all the associated noise of
trolley, equipment and vehicle movements. Similarly, an opening time of 07:00 hours means that
staff will create considerable noise get
[...]
dd to the pressures of the local police, who are struggling to contain the anti-social
behaviour in the town, especially on Friday and Saturday nights.

There is also a risk to people driving up to the store late at night just to buy alcohol, which could
potentially lead to an increase in drink driving offences in the town.

Furthermore, why is there the need to grant a license when there are 4 businesses that are already
licensed to sell alcohol within the vicinity, and in addition the new Co-op store that is due to open in the
near future? This is just adding to the competition, and will further cause strain on their respective
businesses, all of whom have been trading for at least the past 20 years.

All'in all, we feel that if you are to grant a license to Sainsbury’s for the sale of alcohol, it will have a
detrimental effect on the local community. Loughton is a great town to live in, and shouldn’t be ruined by
excessive amounts of ‘big’ businesses, like Sainsbury’s, taking away the identity and personality that the
smaller, local businesses offer by plotting themselves in as many locations (even within the same town) as
possible. We are not averse to new businesses, only just that the offer should be incremental, not further
diluting what is already there, and impacting on all those around them.

We hope you will take the time to consider our response objectively, and decide in favour of what is
beneficial for the local community.

Kind regards

Mr and Mrs Mistry.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 Premises Licence - Sainsbury's Supermarkets Limited, Former Public Car Park, Church Hill, Loughton, Essex IG10 1QR
	Sainsburys Premises Licence App I
	Sainsburys Premises Licence App II






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 4 August 2015 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 10.05  - 11.20 am

Members 
Present:

R Morgan (Chairman), B Surtees and T Thomas

Other 
Councillors: K Chana

Apologies:  

Officers 
Present:

R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), K Tuckey (Licensing Manager) and 
G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

9. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

10. PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKETS LIMITED, FORMER 
PUBLIC CAR PARK, CHURCH HILL, LOUGHTON, ESSEX IG10 1QR 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Morgan, Surtees 
and Thomas. The Chairman welcomed the participants and requested that they 
introduced themselves. In attendance on behalf of the application were: Mr R Gilbert, 
the Store Manager and Designated Premises Supervisor; and Mr R Potkai, from 
Winckworth Sherwood who were acting as Solicitors for Sainsbury’s Supermarkets 
Limited. In attendance on behalf of the Objectors were: Mr B Gell; Mr A Horne; and 
Mr D Jarrett, all of whom were local residents. The Chairman then introduced the 
Members and Officers present, and outlined the procedure that would be followed for 
the determination of the application.

The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Senior Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that an application for a 
Premises Licence had been received in respect of the new Sainsbury’s Supermarket 
at the former public car park in Church Hill, Loughton. This had generated a number 
of representations from interested parties.

The application had requested permission to sell alcohol from 7.00am to 11.00pm 
each day Monday to Sunday, with the opening hours of the Supermarket being 
midnight to midnight each day Monday to Sunday. The application had 
acknowledged that the opening hours were not a licensable activity and the Applicant 
had subsequently revised the opening hours to be 7.00am to 11.00pm each day 
Monday to Sunday.



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 August 2015

2

Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Potkai apologised for the confusion over the application and stated that 
Sainsbury’s were never applying for a “24-7” licence. A revision had been made to 
the application such that the Opening Hours of the Store now matched the Supply of 
Alcohol hours originally requested. It was highlighted that the Opening Hours of the 
Store had been dealt with and agreed as part of the planning application that had 
been submitted, and the Sub-Committee was only considering the Supply of Alcohol 
hours. It was emphasised that there had been no objections received from the 
statutory consultees and that the guidance from the Government was for shops to be 
permitted to sell alcohol when they were open unless there was a good reason for 
this not to be allowed.

Mr Potkai reassured the Committee that the 7.00am start for the sale of alcohol had 
been requested as part of the application to avoid the need to close part of the store  
to the public. There were very few sales of alcohol at 7.00am and these were the 
standard hours for a Sainsbury’s Local store. The Supply of Alcohol hours requested 
would match those agreed for the adjacent Co-Operative store, and most Off-
Licences would be permitted to supply alcohol until 11.00pm on Mondays to 
Saturdays.

Mr Potkai drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the four further conditions offered 
for the proposed Licence since the application had been submitted. These involved:

(i) Staff training for age restricted sales, including regular refresher courses;

(ii) Refusals of sales of alcohol to be logged in a register with full details;

(iii) A Register to be maintained to record all incidents of Crime & Disorder and 
occasions when the Police were called to the Premises; and

(iv) No self-service of spirits with an alcohol content exceeding 5.5% by volume.

Mr Potkai acknowledged the anxieties raised by local residents regarding noise and 
parking disturbances; however, the Police had not raised any concerns over the 
application, the need or otherwise for another establishment to sell alcohol in the 
vicinity was not a factor for objection and therefore was irrelevant and, in practice, 
Sainsbury’s Local stores tended to be fairly quiet after 9.00pm and there had been no 
issues reported at other such stores. In relation to other points raised by residents, 
there had been no failure to consult as there had been the required notice in the local 
newspaper and blue notices erected at the site of the store, the adjacent Co-
Operative store and nearby Petrol Station were already permitted to sell alcohol until 
11.00pm in the evening, any drug taking in the area was not relevant to this 
application, and the Luxe Bar in Loughton High Road was a considerable distance 
away from the Store. The additional condition offered for all staff to undertake training 
in age restricted sales was reiterated, there were currently no reported instances of 
drinking on the outside benches provided by the Public House next door after it had 
closed, the Licence would not set a precedent for the area, and there would be no 
impact on road safety from the supply of alcohol at the Store.

In conclusion, Mr Potkai stated that the residents had understandable concerns 
about changes to their area, but emphasised that changes can also be beneficial. 
Contact details for the Store Manager could be provided to the residents so that any 
incidents could be reported directly by residents to the store.



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 August 2015

3

Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Potkai stated that November 
2015 was the target opening date for the store, and that there would be 16 parking 
spaces for customers of the store to use on the site. It was reiterated that there would 
be no self-service of spirits; the customer would need to ask a Cashier, and that the 
self-scanning units would automatically block the sale of alcoholic items until a 
Cashier had authorised them and confirmed the purchaser was over the age of 21. 
The store would have at least four staff on duty after 9.00pm each evening, and 
alcohol accounted for approximately 8-12% of the total sales of such stores. There 
had been no staff disciplinary issues arising within Sainsbury’s over the sale of 
alcohol.

Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors

In response to questions form the Objectors, Mr Potkai stated that the opening hours 
of the store would have been considered as part of the planning application and 
7.00am to 11.00pm were the standard opening hours for a Sainsbury’s Local store. 
The assessment of the effect on neighbours from the store’s opening hours would 
have been carried out as part of the planning application. The vast majority of 
Sainsbury’s Local stores remained open until 11.00pm or 12.00am (midnight), and 
the adjacent Co-Operative store and Esso Petrol Station had licenses to sell alcohol 
until 11.00pm each evening. Mr Gilbert added that the format of a Sainsbury’s Local 
store was for convenience shopping, hence the standard opening hours of 7.00am to 
11.00pm. Mr Potkai reminded the Sub-Committee that there were 400 Sainsbury’s 
Local stores around the country and the vast majority traded at the same hours as 
requested in this instance; any differences would be due to local planning conditions 
imposed on the particular store taking into account local factors.

Mr Potkai reminded the Sub-Committee that there were Off-Licence stores in the 
area already and that the Police had not reported any problems with off sales being 
consumed at the seating outside of the Prince of Wales public house. The Objectors 
were reminded that they had the power of Review if the Licence was granted and 
directly led to such disturbances occurring at this seating; however, it was not the 
experience of Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited that this sort of behaviour occurred 
outside its Local stores.

Presentation of the Objector’s Case

The Objectors highlighted that Church Hill in Loughton was a residential area, not a 
town centre or out-of-town location. With a closing time of 11.00pm, there would be 
disruption generated by activity at the store after this time as the staff would still have 
to shut the store down. In addition, there would also be considerable activity before 
7.00am as the staff readied the store for opening. Therefore, residents were 
concerned about the hours requested, and there would also be flats and apartments 
on top of the store. Research had indicated that other supermarkets in the area had 
closing times of either 9.00pm or 10.00pm, and therefore the hours permitted for this 
store should not exceed those already permitted in the area. There was a proven link 
between alcohol and crime, and if this application was granted then the store would 
become the local destination for the purchase of late night liquor. It was also pointed 
out that the parking spaces shown on the map were also for the residents of the flats 
above and not solely reserved for customers of the store.

The Sub-Committee was requested to consider the case on its merits and impose a 
later opening time with an earlier closing time.



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 August 2015

4

Questions for the Objectors from the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee sought clarification concerning the potential restriction of the 
store’s opening hours. The Assistant Solicitor advised the Sub-Committee that the 
opening hours of the store was usually a planning matter not a Licensing activity. 
However, if the Opening Hours had been included on the application form then the 
Sub-Committee could restrict the Opening Hours if it was felt necessary.

The Objectors added that if the opening hours of the Store were restricted then the 
Sale of Alcohol hours would also be restricted as well. It was emphasised that the 
noise generated by the store opening at 7.00am would be the same regardless of 
whether alcohol was being sold or not. 

Questions for the Objectors from the Applicant

Mr Potkai informed the Sub-Committee that there were no questions from the 
Applicant for the Objectors.

The Objector’s Closing Statement

The Objectors stated that they had nothing further to add.

The Applicant’s Closing Statement

Mr Potkai asked the Sub-Committee to consider that if the store was already open 
from 7.00am to 11.00pm then would the sale of alcohol during these hours increase 
the level of disturbance to the neighbours; no it would not, and this had all been 
considered as part of the planning application for the site. This store would not be 
restricted by the Sunday Trading Laws; Sainsbury’s Local stores generally traded 
between the hours of 7.00am and 11.00pm and customers wanted their convenience 
stores to be open during these times, although it was accepted that a small number 
of these stores did close at 10.00pm, mainly for commercial reasons.

Mr Potkai stated that the purchasers of the flats above would know of the existence 
of the store before they completed their purchase, and the highways issues at the 
site had also been considered and dealt with as part of the planning application.

Mr Potkai contended that the majority of the representations received from the 
Objectors were a fear of what might happen, not what would happen, and the Sub-
Committee were reminded that the Objectors had the power to request the Licence to 
be reviewed if there were disturbances arising from the hours requested for the Sale 
of Alcohol at the premises.

Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee discussed the merits of the case and considered the comments 
of the Objectors very carefully. The Sub-Committee received no further legal or 
procedural advice from the Officers present. The Sub-Committee agreed that the 
application should be granted, as per the amended application with the revised 
opening hours of 7.00am to 11.00pm each day, Monday to Sunday, in accordance 
with the Council’s standard terms and conditions and the four additional conditions 
offered by the Applicant at the meeting. The Chairman informed the participants of 
the decision reached by the Sub-Committee, reminded the Applicant of their right to 
appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days, and reminded the Objectors of their 
right to have the licence reviewed if there were disturbances at the location arising 
from the sale of alcohol during the hours requested.



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 August 2015

5

Resolved:

(1) That the application for a Premises Licence at the Sainsbury’s Local Store at 
the former Car Park in Church Hill, Loughton be granted subject to the Council’s 
standard terms and conditions, and the following additional conditions agreed at the 
meeting which the Sub-Committee had considered to be appropriate, proportionate 
and in the interests of the public:

(a) that the premises be permitted to supply alcohol between the hours of 
7.00am and 11.00pm each day Monday to Sunday;

(b) that the premises be permitted to open for licensable activities 
between the hours of 7.00am and 11.00pm each day Monday to Sunday;

(c) that all staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the 
premises be required to undertake the following training in age restricted 
sales:

(i) induction training to be completed and documented prior to the 
sale of any alcohol by the member of staff;

(ii) refresher/reinforcement training to be completed at intervals 
not exceeding six months; and

(iii) all such training records to be kept at the premises and be        
available for inspection by a Police Officer on request;

(d) that all cashiers be required to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a 
register, which would contain the following information:

(i) details of the time and date of the refusal;

(ii) the identity of the member of staff refusing the sale;

(iii) details of the alcohol attempted to be purchased; and

(iv) this register to be kept at the premises and available for 
inspection by a Police Officer on request;

(e) that an Incidents Register be maintained at the premises, which would 
contain the following information:

(i) all incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises; 

(ii) details of all occasions when the Police were called to the 
premises to deal with an incident; and

(iii) this register to be available for inspection by a Police Officer on 
request; and

(f) that no self service of spirits be permitted, except for spirit mixtures 
not exceeding 5.5% alcohol content by volume.



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 August 2015

6

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Sub-Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the 
exclusion of the public and press.

CHAIRMAN


